HAL Id: hal-01688420
Submitted on 16 Mar 2018
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

Note that there is no standardized definition of reactivity. Here
X1 and X2 are chosen to be 5% and 70%. This choice allows a global
reactivity to be obtained without taking into account the very
beginning and the end of the reaction, during which the occurrence
of specific phenomena may obscure the global trend.
Table 1
Charring conditions, fractional mass loss during charring on a dry basis, and codes for char samples.
Sample code Heating rate
(!C/min)
Peak temperature and hold
time at peak temperature
Ambient gas
during charring
Starting material Mass loss during charring,
dry basis (%)
LHR-1000-R 33 1000 !C for 60 min N2 Raw willow 80.4
LHR-1000-T-270 33 1000 !C for 60 min N2 270 !C torrefied willow 73.4
LHR-1000-T-290 33 1000 !C for 60 min N2 290 !C torrefied willow 67.8
LHR-850-R 33 850 !C for 30 min Ar Raw willow 84.1
LHR-850-T-290 33 850 !C for 30 min Ar 290 !C torrefied willow 65.6
HHR-R >30,000 900 !C for approximately 0.03 min N2 Raw willow *
HHR-T-270 >30,000 900 !C for approximately 0.03 min N2 270 !C torrefied willow *
HHR-T-290 >30,000 900 !C for approximately 0.03 min N2 290 !C torrefied willow *
* Mass loss could not be determined in the high-heating-rate drop tube experiments.